Article 2

Water

201. Articles of Incorporation.

- 1. Adoption of Articles. Now this 4th day of February, 1974, the proposed Articles of Incorporation for the "Alexandria Borough Water Authority," a copy of which Articles are attached hereto and made a part hereof, are hereby adopted.
- 2. Authorization of Council President. The President of Borough Council, Nathan Wagoner, is hereby authorized to sign the Articles of Incorporation and to take all other measures necessary to form the said Authority.
- 3. Attest. Barbara Ryzner, Secretary of the Alexandria Borough Council, is hereby authorized and directed to attest to the signature of the President of Borough Council on the said Articles of Incorporation and do all acts and sign all documents necessary to complete the organization of the Alexandria Borough Water Authority.

(Ordinance No. 1974-1, approved February 4, 1974)

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

TO THE SECRETARY OF THE COMJ.\10NWEALTH, COMJ.\10NWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:

In compliance with the requirements of the Act of May 2, 1945, P. L. 382, as amended, the Borough Council of the Borough of Alexandria, a municipal corporation of the County of Huntingdon, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, desiring to organize a Water Authority hereunder, does hereby certify:

- 1. The name of the Authority is Alexandria Borough Water Authority.
- 2. Said Authority is to be formed under the Act of May 2, 1945, as amended.
- 3. Alexandria Borough previously formed the Alexandria Borough Sewage Authority which subsequently became the Alexandria Borough-Porter Township Joint Sewer and Water Authority, which

106. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective immediately.

(Ordinance No. 1975-3, approved May 5, 1975)

107. <u>Severability.</u> In the event that any provision, section, sentence, clause or part of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect or impair any remaining provision, section, sentence, clause or part of this Ordinance, it being the intent of this Borough that such remainder shall be and shall remain in full force and effect.

(Ordinance No. 1975-3, approved May 5, 1975)

108. <u>Declaration of Purpose.</u> It is declared that the enactment of this Ordinance is necessary for the protection, benefit and preservation of the health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of this Borough.

(Ordinance No. 1975-3, approved May 5, 1975)

109. Repealer. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith expressly are repealed.

(Ordinance No. 1975-3, approved May 5, 1975)

202. Appointing Members of Authority.

- 1. It is hereby decided to be the intention and desire of the Borough Council of the Borough of Alexandria to organize an authority under the Municipalities Authorities Act of May 2, 1945, **P.** L. 382, as amended, for the purpose of acquiring, holding, constructing, improving, maintaining and operating owning and leasing either in the capacity or lessor or lessee, waterworks, water supply works, and water distribution systems.
- 2. The name of the proposed authority shall be "Alexandria Borough Water Authority."
- 3. The proposed Articles of Incorporation for the "Alexandria Borough Water Authority," a copy of which Articles are attached hereto and made a part hereof, are hereby adopted.
- 4. The persons named in paragraph 5 of the Articles of Inco rporation set forth in Section 201 hereof, designated as appointees of the Borough of Alexandria, are hereby appointed as the first members of the Board of the Authority for the term indicated, it being understood that the adoption of this Ordinance by the Borough of Alexandria shall effect the appointment of the members listed above.
- 5. The President of the Borough Council, Nathan Wagoner, is hereby authorized to sign the Articles of Incorporation and to take all other measures necessary to form the said Authority.
- 6. Barbara Ryzner, Secretary of the Alexandria Borough Council, is hereby authorized and directed to attest to the signature of the President of Borough Council on the said Articles of Incorporation and do all acts and sign all documents necessary to complete the organization of the Alexandria Borough Water Authority.

(Ordinance No. 1974-3, approved May 6, 1974)